

No. 29683-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

PATRICK H. KOFMEHL, an individual,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BASELINE LAKE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEALED FROM GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 08-2-01242-1

Honorable Evan Sperline

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL R. TUCKER
ROBERT A. DUNN
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-8711
Attorneys for Appellant

No. 29683-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

PATRICK H. KOFMEHL, an individual,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

BASELINE LAKE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEALED FROM GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 08-2-01242-1

Honorable Evan Sperline

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MICHAEL R. TUCKER
ROBERT A. DUNN
DUNN & BLACK, P.S.
111 North Post, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-8711
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
1. Whether the Trial Court properly rescinded the real estate Agreement as a matter of law?	2
2. Whether the Trial Court’s grant of restitution in an amount necessary to make Plaintiff Kofmehl whole is legally supportable?.....	3
3. Whether Baseline’s claim of equitable exceptions to Washington law regarding rescission and restitution were properly dismissed?	3
4. Whether the Trial Court’s entry of the Final Judgment is legally supportable?.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Issues On Appeal.....	13
B. Standard Of Review.....	15
1. Trial Court’s Equitable Discretion.....	15
2. Motion For Summary Judgment.....	15
C. Baseline Has The Burden Of Proof With Regard To The “ <i>Ready, Willing And Able To Perform As Agreed</i> ” Exception To Rescission And Restitution...	16
D. The Undisputed Facts Require Rescission Of The Agreement And Restitution.....	16
1. The Trial Court Correctly Rescinded The Agreement.....	17

2.	Justice Requires Kofmehl Be Made Whole....	20
a.	A Party Successful In Rescinding A Contract Is Entitled To Be Made Whole.....	20
b.	Baseline Did Not Establish An Applicable Exception To The General Rule Regarding Restitution....	21
E.	Baseline’s Motion For Summary Judgment Was Properly Denied.	26
1.	The Evidence Does Not “Confirm” Baseline’s Interpretation Of The Agreement. .	28
2.	Baseline Misrepresents The Testimony Of Michael Nicholson.....	34
a.	Baseline’s Interpretation Of Nicholson’s Testimony Does Not Change The Application Of The Statute Of Frauds.	35
b.	Baseline Misstates Nicholson’s Testimony.	36
F.	Kofmehl Was Entitled To Restitution And Prevailing Party Attorney Fees And Costs.	37
V.	RAP 18.1 MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	38
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Beckendorf v. Beckendorf</u> , 76 Wn.2d 457 (1969).....	16, 22, 23
<u>Browne v. Anderson</u> , 36 Wn.2d 321 (1950).....	23
<u>Carpenter v. Folkerts</u> , 29 Wn. App. 73 (1981)	15
<u>Cone v. Ariss</u> , 13 Wn.2d 650 (1942)	20
<u>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, LLC</u> , 148 Wn.2d 654 (2003)	36
<u>Dubke v. Kassa</u> , 29 Wn.2d 486 (1947).....	23
<u>Eichorn v. Lunn</u> , 63 Wn. App. 73 (1991)	15
<u>Gillmore v. Hershaw</u> , 83 Wn.2d 701 (1979)	18, 22, 23, 25
<u>Goedecke v. Viking Invest. Corp.</u> , 70 Wn.2d 504 (1967)	31
<u>Goehle v. Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Center</u> , 100 Wn. App. 609 (2000)	13
<u>Hackney v. Sunset Beach Investments</u> , 31 Wn. App. 596 (1982).....	20, 37
<u>Halbert v. Forney</u> , 88 Wn. App. 669 (1997).....	17, 23
<u>Herzog Aluminum v. General American</u> , 39 Wn. App. 188 (1985)	37
<u>Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh</u> , 146 Wn. App. 231 (2008)	15, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 35
<u>Hornback v. Wentworth</u> , 132 Wn. App. 504 (2006) .	1, 12, 17, 18, 20
<u>Johnson v. Puget Mill Co.</u> , 28 Wash. 515 (1902).....	23
<u>Kruse v. Hemp</u> , 121 Wn.2d 715 (1993).....	16
<u>Krystal v. Davis, et al.</u> , Cause No. 28682-7-III (June 9, 2011)	38
<u>Park v. McCoy</u> , 121 Wash. 189 (1922)	25
<u>Renfro v. Kaur</u> , 156 Wn. App. 655 (2010)	38
<u>Schweiter v. Halsey</u> , 57 Wn.2d 707 (1961).....	23
<u>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</u> , 158 Wn.2d 523 (2006)	15
<u>Thompson v. Hunstad</u> , 53 Wn.2d 87 (1958).....	20, 21, 28
<u>Van Geest v. Willard</u> , 27 Wn.2d 753 (1947)	13
<u>Williams v. Fulton</u> , 30 Wn. App. 173 (1981)	16, 28

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330..... 37

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 16
